transaction costs associated with the issuance of shares amounted to ₱114,000,000. The common 

share offer price amounted to ₱250,000 up to ₱400,000 per block [one (1) block = ten (10) 

common shares]. 

In 2018, the SEC approved the increase in authorized share capital from ONE HUNDRED 

TWENTY MILLION (₱120,000,000) PESOS to TWO HUNDRED FORTY MILLION 

(₱240,000,000) PESOS divided into TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND (240,000) 

SHARES at ONE THOUSAND (₱1,000) PESOS PER SHARE. 

NOTE 16 - REVENUES FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 

On March 28, 2019, the Company opened its Out-Patient Department (OPD) to the public. In July 

2019, with the exception of the sixth and seventh floor, the Company inaugurated the Hospital.